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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On February 22, 2001, the State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (Board) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the physician and surgeon license of Robert J. Oliver, D.O., for inadequate post-operative care on a patient.
  On September 10 and 11, 2001, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Edward Walsh with Glenn Bradford & Associates represented the Board.  R. Max Humphreys with Carson & Coil represented Oliver.  The last written argument was filed on March 18, 2002.  

Findings of Fact

1. Oliver holds physician and surgeon License No. DO30330, which is, and was at all relevant times, current.  Oliver practices general surgery.  His office is at 103 Church Street, O’Fallon, Missouri.  

2. MM was a 47-year-old woman who suffered from irregular and heavy menstrual bleeding.  On February 20, 1997, Oliver treated her by performing a laparoscopic-assisted vaginal hysterectomy, which is the removal of the uterus, with bilateral salpingo-oophorectomy, which is the removal of the ovaries and fallopian tubes.  MM’s diabetes, hypothyroidism, obesity, and smoking history suggested extra care in surgery.  

3. Oliver performed the surgery at Lincoln County Memorial Hospital (the hospital).  The surgery began at 1:15 p.m. (13:15).
  MM’s blood count was:  hemoglobin (the number of red blood cells in her system) 12, hematocrit (the volume of blood in her system) 32.  MM’s blood loss and blood pressure were normal during the surgery.  The surgery went smoothly and without incident and was over at 4:50 p.m. (16:50).  MM’s blood pressure was 120/60.  

4. The standard of post-operative care for a physician is to stay with the patient until the patient is obviously stable or, if the physician cannot personally perform that duty, delegate it to another physician.
  Oliver went to the recovery room, but did not stay with MM until she was obviously stable and did not delegate that duty to another physician before he left the hospital.  Before Oliver left to do emergency surgery at another hospital, he ordered the hospital staff to give MM intravenous fluids.  

5. MM arrived in the recovery room by 5:05 p.m. (17:05).  She was awake and talking.  Her heart rate and breathing were normal.  However, her blood pressure was 88/55 and 

her urine output was low, which are signs of hemorrhaging.  MM was hemorrhaging at the site of the incision where Oliver had severed her uterus.
  

6. At 5:15 p.m. (17:15), MM was groggy, her blood pressure was 86/45.  Her low blood pressure caused her to go into shock.
  Shock is the gradual shutting down of the cardiovascular system, first to the extremities, and last to the kidneys, heart, and brain.  The first phase of shock is called “non-progressive” because it may not get worse.

7. At 5:25 p.m. (17:25), MM was breathing normally and sleeping, though easily awakened.  Staff administered medications to clear the anesthetic from her system.  By this point, the hemorrhaging had stopped, but MM’s continuing low blood pressure and shock caused her to develop hypoxia, the inability to deliver oxygen to tissues.  At that point, MM was in the second stage of shock.
  The second stage of shock is called “progressive” shock because it will get worse if not treated.

8. At 5:45 p.m. (17:45), MM’s blood pressure dropped to 68/35.  The hospital staff administered Hespan, which raises blood pressure by increasing the amount of volume in the blood vessels, but does not increase the blood’s capacity to carry oxygen.  Neither the Hespan nor the medications had any effect on MM’s condition, except to slightly raise her blood pressure temporarily, nor would they impact any diagnosis of MM’s condition.  

9. At 5:55 p.m. (17:55), MM complained of a headache.  The hospital staff called Oliver.  They informed him of the various fluids they were administering and MM’s condition.  He ordered Demerol for the headache.  

10. At 6:00 p.m. (18:00), staff called Oliver for permission to test MM’s blood ahead of schedule, but by 6:30 p.m. (18:30), MM had entered the irreversible phase of shock, and nothing could prevent her death.

11. At 6:25 p.m. (18:25), staff drew the blood.  Oliver called the hospital at 6:45 p.m.  (18:45).  He asked the nurse anesthetist whether he should return to the hospital.  She responded by describing MM’s condition and telling him the results of the blood test:  hemoglobin at 6.4 and hematocrit at 23.  Oliver ordered two units of red blood cells.  

12. The first unit of blood infused between 6:55 p.m. and 7:15 p.m. (18:55 and 19:15), and the second unit infused from 7:15 to 7:25 p.m. (19:15 to 19:25).  At 7:45 p.m. (19:45), MM’s blood pressure was 87/41.  At 8:00 p.m. (20:00), MM complained of shortness of breath.  When the hospital staff called Oliver at home to inform him of this, Oliver returned to the hospital.  MM’s blood pressure was 88/70.  At 8:15 p.m. (20:15), the staff sent MM to the intensive care unit (ICU).  Oliver arrived at the hospital in time to participate in efforts to revive MM.  At 9:25 p.m. (21:25), MM went into a seizure.  

13. At 10:35 p.m. (22:35), MM died.  The cause of death was shock from losing half of her blood through hemorrhaging.  The administration of blood products soon after the surgery, and repair of the hemorrhage, could have saved her.  Throughout the surgery and until her death, MM’s skin was warm and dry, her abdomen was soft, her wounds were never bleeding, and her blood oxygenation was good, but those symptoms do not rule out hemorrhaging.  

14. The Board received a complaint about Oliver’s post-operative treatment of MM no later than May 5, 1997.  

Conclusions of Law


Oliver argues that the Board’s complaint is barred by the statute of limitations at section 620.154, which provides:  

1.  Except as provided in this section, no disciplinary proceeding against any person or entity licensed, registered or certified to practice a profession within the department of economic development, division of professional registration shall be initiated unless such action is commenced within three years of the date upon which the licensing, registering or certifying agency received notice of an alleged violation of an applicable statute or regulation. 

2.  For the purpose of this section, notice shall be limited to: 

(1) A written complaint; 

(2) Notice of final disposition of a malpractice claim, including exhaustion of all extraordinary remedies and appeals; 

(3) Notice of exhaustion of all extraordinary remedies and appeals of a conviction based upon a criminal statute of this state, any other state or the federal government; 

(4) Notice of exhaustion of all extraordinary remedies and appeals in a disciplinary action by a hospital, state licensing, registering or certifying agency, or an agency of the federal government. 

3.  For the purposes of this section, an action is commenced when a complaint is filed by the agency with the administrative hearing commission, any other appropriate agency or in a court; or when a complaint is filed by the agency's legal counsel with the agency in respect to an automatic revocation or a probation violation. 

4.  Disciplinary proceedings based upon repeated negligence shall be exempt from all limitations set forth in this section. 

5.  Disciplinary proceedings based upon a complaint involving sexual misconduct shall be exempt from all limitations set forth in this section. 

6.  Any time limitation provided in this section shall be tolled: 

(1) During any time the accused licensee, registrant or certificant is practicing exclusively outside the state of Missouri or residing outside the state of Missouri and not practicing in Missouri; 

(2) As to an individual complainant, during the time when such complainant is less than eighteen years of age; 

(3) During any time the accused licensee, registrant or certificant maintains legal action against the agency; or 

(4) When a settlement agreement is offered to the accused licensee, registrant or certificant, in an attempt to settle such disciplinary matter without formal proceeding pursuant to section 621.045, RSMo, until the accused licensee, registrant or certificant rejects or accepts the settlement agreement. 

7.  The licensing agency may, in its discretion, toll any time limitation when the accused licensee, registrant or certificant enters into and participates in a treatment program for chemical dependency or mental impairment. 

8.  This section shall become effective January 1, 1998. The above statute of limitations shall not apply to any notice received by the agency prior to January 1, 1998.

Oliver argues that under subsection 8 of the statute, the three-year period began on January 1, 1998, and expired on January 1, 2001, which was before the Board filed the complaint.  The Board argues that the three-year limitation does not apply to any event of which the Board received notice before January 1, 1998.  We agree with the Board because the statute’s plain language imposes a limitation only as to facts of which the Board receives notice after January 1, 1998.  It simply makes no provision for any facts other than those of which the Board receives notice on or after January 1, 1998.  Therefore, we conclude that we have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint under section 334.100.2.  


The Board charges that Oliver’s failure to adequately respond to MM’s postoperative condition is cause for discipline under section 334.100.2(4)(j), which allows discipline for:

(4) Misconduct, . . . unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter, including, but not limited to, the following: 

*   *   *

(j) Terminating the medical care of a patient without adequate notice or without making other arrangements for the continued care of the patient;

*   *   *

(5) Any conduct or practice which is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public; or incompetency, gross negligence or repeated negligence in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter.  For the purposes of this subdivision, “repeated negligence” means the failure, on more than one occasion, to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by the member of the applicant’s or licensee’s profession[.]

The Board charges that Oliver is subject to discipline for failing to stay at, or timely return to, the hospital to observe or treat MM, or to delegate that duty to another physician.

Oliver argues that his post-operative care of MM constitutes negligence at worst.  He notes that the statute allows discipline only on “repeated” instances of negligence, and that the Board has not charged him with repeated negligence.  Therefore, Oliver argues that he cannot be subject to discipline.  We disagree that Oliver’s characterization of the conduct as negligence controls the outcome.  Sections 334.100.2(4) and (5) contain many overlapping terms.  More than one of those terms may describe one failure to use the required degree of skill or learning.  

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”  Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239, at 125 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, Nov. 15, 1985), aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  There is no evidence that Oliver intended to do anything wrong.  We conclude that Oliver is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4) for misconduct.  

Unprofessional means not conforming to the technical or ethical standards of the profession.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 930 (10th ed. 1993).  Unethical means not conforming to accepted professional standards of conduct.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 398 (10th ed. 1993).  Oliver’s post-treatment care of MM was below the technical standards of the medical profession in that he was not present to observe or treat MM when he should have been, and did not delegate that duty to another physician.  Therefore, we conclude that Oliver is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4) for unprofessional conduct.
  

Terminate means “to bring to an end : CLOSE [.]”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1216 (10th ed. 1993).  Oliver did not end MM’s care.  He committed her care to the Hospital staff, stayed in contact with them, and eventually returned to treat her.  We conclude that Oliver is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4)(j) for terminating MM’s medical care without adequate notice or without making other arrangements for her continued care.  

“Any conduct or practice that is or might be harmful or dangerous to a patient’s physical health” includes many routine medical procedures, if we take those words literally.  Such procedures are inherently dangerous because they involve general anesthesia, deep incisions into human tissue, and pain.  We do not read the “might be . . . dangerous” provision to allow discipline for ordinary medical practice because we presume that the legislature intends a logical result rather than an unreasonable or absurd result.  Boyd v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 916 S.W.2d 311, 315 (Mo. App., E.D. 1995).  We find that meaning in the purpose of the statute.  Therefore, we read the “might be . . . dangerous” provision as applying to activities that do not meet professional standards.  As discussed above under unprofessional conduct, Oliver’s post-treatment care of MM was below the technical standards of the medical profession in that he failed to stay at or timely return to the hospital to observe or treat MM, or delegate that duty to another physician.  Therefore, we conclude that Oliver is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(5) for a conduct or practice that is or might be harmful or dangerous to a patient’s physical health.  

Incompetency is a general lack of (1) professional ability or (2) disposition to use a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  The Board does not argue that Oliver lacks professional skill.  He may have lacked the disposition to use it on February 20, 1997, but the Board has not shown that Oliver generally lacked such disposition.  We conclude that Oliver is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(5) for incompetency.  

Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so gross as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Oliver was not indifferent 

to MM’s care, as his telephone contacts and eventual return to the hospital show.  We conclude that Oliver is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(5) for gross negligence.  

Summary

Oliver is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4) for unprofessional conduct and under section 334.100.2(5) for conduct or practice that is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient.  

Oliver is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4) for misconduct, or under section 334.100.2(4)(j) for terminating the medical care of a patient without adequate notice or without making other arrangements for the continued care of the patient, or under section 334.100.2(5) for incompetency or gross negligence.  


SO ORDERED on April 12, 2002.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�The complaint also charges that the patient was not in condition for the procedure, but the Board abandoned that charge.  The complaint also charges Oliver with “failing to follow all other applicable standards of care in his care and treatment of the patient.”  We cannot find cause to discipline Oliver on that charge because it is insufficiently specific for Oliver to defend against it.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�Time is in military (24-hour) time throughout the record.  





�Tr. at 187-88. 


�The Board does not charge Oliver with having breached any standard of care in performing the surgery.  





�Tr. at 126-30.  





�Tr. at 129-30.  


�Tr. at 129.  


�We distinguish between the facts of this case and those we found in State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts v. Swanson, Case No. 99-1039 HA (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n, Sept. 12, 2001).  In that case, patient RY developed very low blood pressure and other problems.  The physician, Swanson, stayed with RY until he had called in and briefed all of the appropriate consultants and transferred RY to the intensive care unit (ICU).  He then left RY only for his office in the medical complex attached to the hospital.  There he saw some patients, rescheduled others, and canceled all his surgeries and other patients scheduled for the next day before returning to the ICU to treat RY.  Swanson spent the night in the ICU.  We found that Swanson did not abandon RY because he went only as far as his office, and only to take care of necessary matters, and he arranged for her care with all necessary specialists, before doing so.





PAGE  
10

